



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P. (C) No.32316 of 2024

Sujata Mallick

....

Petitioner

Mr. M.K. Mohanty, Advocate

-Versus-

Chinmayee Behera and another

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. G.P. Jena, Advocate

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R. K. PATTANAIAK

ORDER

11.09.2025

Order No.

08.

1. Heard Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. A list of citation is filed with the submission by Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner that the learned court below did not have the jurisdiction to entertain the appeal in spite of this Court's order in W.P.(C) No. 25193 of 2024. The contention is that the impugned order as at Annexure-5 is liable to be set aside on that ground alone.
3. Mr. Jena, learned counsel for the opposite parties requests for an adjournment to reply to the contentions advanced today.
4. List this matter on 22nd September, 2025 for final orders.
5. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge