



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P. (C) No.32316 of 2024

Sujata Mallick

....

Petitioner

Mr. M.K. Mohanty, Advocate

-Versus-

Chinmayee Behera and another

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. G.P. Jena, Advocate

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R. K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

22.10.2025

Order No.

10.

1. Heard Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Jena, learned counsel for opposite party No.1 in part.

2. In course of hearing, Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner cited the following decisions in **National Insurance Company Ltd. Vrs. Pranay Sethi & others (2017) 16 SCC 680; Anirudha Jena Vrs. Gopal Panda & another 2004 (Supp.) OLR 259; and Centex (India) Engineers (Pvt.) Ltd. Vrs. Executive Engineer/BRL, Eastern Railway & another 2024 SCC Online Cal 8977** besides filing a date chart today in Court.

3. Mr. Jena, learned counsel for opposite party No.1 filed a memo of citations, which is accepted and taken on record. The references with regard to the citations relied upon by Mr. Jena, learned counsel for opposite party No.1 is directed to be shared with Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the petitioner for a reply and further hearing.



4. List this matter on 11th November, 2025 for orders.
5. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

kabita